

United States Court of Appeals
for the Eighth Circuit
A13-1118

Annex Medical, Inc., Stuart Lind, Tom Janas,

Appellants,

vs.

Kathleen Sebelius, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Health and Human Services; Hilda Solis, in her official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Labor; Timothy F. Geithner, in his official capacity as Secretary of the United States Department of Treasury; United States Department of Health and Human Services; United States Department of Labor; United States Department of Treasury,

Appellees.

APPELLANTS' PRINCIPAL BRIEF

Erick G. Kaardal, MN 229647
Mohrman & Kaardal, P.A.
33 S. Sixth Street, Suite 4100
Minneapolis, MN 55402
Telephone: 612-341-1074

Kaylan L. Phillips, IN 30405-84
Noel H. Johnson, WI 1068004
ACTRIGHT Legal Foundation
209 W. Main Street
Plainfield, IN 46168
Telephone: 202-683-9405
Attorneys for Appellants

Mark B. Stern
Alisa B. Klein
U.S. Department of Justice
950 Pennsylvania Avenue, N.W.
Room 7235
Washington, D.C. 20530
Telephone: 202-514-1597
Attorneys for Appellees

Table of Contents

Table of Authorities	v
Jurisdictional Statement	1
Statement of Issues.....	2
Statement of the Case.....	2
Statement of Facts	4
The Contraception Mandate	4
Exemptions	6
Stuart Lind and Annex Medical.....	9
Challenges to the Mandate	16
Statement of the Argument	17
Argument.....	19
I. Introduction	19
II. Standard of Review	20
III. The District Court Erred by Not Preliminary Enjoining the Mandate	21
A. Lind Is Likely to Succeed on His Claim that the Mandate Violates RFRA	22
1. Lind’s Offering and Operation of His Group Health Insurance Plan in Accordance with the Catholic Teaching Are Exercises of Religion under RFRA.....	24

2. The Mandate Substantially Burdens Lind’s Religious Exercises under RFRA	27
3. The Mandate Fails Strict Scrutiny.....	36
i. The Mandate Is Not Justified by Compelling Interests	37
a. The Research Upon Which the Mandate Is Based Fails to Show Compelling Interests	38
b. The Mandate’s Exemptions Undermine Any Compelling Interest in Applying the Mandate to Lind	48
ii. The Mandate Does Not Use the Least Restrictive Means	53
B. Lind Satisfies the Remaining Preliminary Injunctive Relief Factors	58
Conclusion	60
Certificate of Compliance	62
Circuit Rule 28A(h) Virus Scan Certification	63

Table of Authorities

Cases

<i>Am. Pulverizer Co. v. United States HHS</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182307 (W.D. Mo. Dec. 20, 2012)	17
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983).....	53
<i>Annex Medical, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2497 (8th Cir. Feb. 1, 2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Autocam Corp. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26736 (6th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012)	17
<i>Briscoe v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-00285 (D. Colo. Filed Feb. 4, 2013)	17
<i>Brown v. Entm't Merchs. Ass'n</i> , 131 S. Ct. 2729 (2011)	18, 37, 39, 45, 48, 48 n.38, 53, 57
<i>Campaign for Family Farms v. Glickman</i> , 200 F.3d 1180 (8th Cir. 2000)	36 n.23
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye, Inc. v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	38, 49-50
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997).....	37, 55
<i>Conestoga Wood Specialities Corp. v. Sec'y of the United States HHS</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2706 (3d Cir. Feb. 7, 2013)	17
<i>Dataphase Sys., Inc. v. C L Sys., Inc.</i> , 640 F.2d 109 (8th Cir. 1991)	21
<i>EEOC v. Townley Engineering & Mfg. Co.</i> , 859 F.2d 610 (9th Cir. 1988)	20, 23 n.16

<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	24, 27, 34
<i>Gartrell v. Ashcroft</i> , 191 F. Supp. 2d 23 (D.D.C. 2002)	54
<i>Gilardi v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 28719 (D.D.C. March 3, 2013)	17
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espirita Beneficente Uniao do Vegetal</i> , 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Goodall by Goodall v. Stafford Cnty. School Bd.</i> , 60 F.3d 168 (4th Cir. 1995)	28
<i>Goss Int’l Corp. v. Man Roland Druckmaschinen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 491 F.3d 355 (8th Cir. 2007)	32
<i>Grote v. Sebelius</i> , 2013 U.S. App. LEXIS 2112 (7th Cir. Jan. 30, 2013)	16
<i>Hall v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-00295 (D. Minn. filed Feb. 5, 2013)	16
<i>Hamilton v. Schriro</i> , 74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996)	35 n.22, 36 n.23
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 133 S. Ct. 641 (2012) (Sotomayor, J., in chambers)	17
<i>Kikumura v. Hurley</i> , 242 F.3d 950 (10th Cir. 2001)	58
<i>Korte v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. App. LEXIS 26734 (7th Cir. Dec. 28, 2012)	16, 32
<i>Legatus v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 156144 (E.D. Mich. Oct. 31, 2012)	17, 23 n.16, 35, 47 n.36, 50, 58

<i>Lowry ex rel. Crow v. Watson Chapel Sch. Dist.</i> , 540 F.3d 752 (8th Cir. 2008)	58
<i>Love v. Reed</i> , 216 F.3d 682 (8th Cir. 2000)	22, 24, 30, 31 n.19
<i>Minnesota Citizens Concerned for Life, Inc. v. Swanson</i> , 692 F.3d 864 (8th Cir. 2012)	21, 57
<i>Monaghan v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182857 (E.D. Mich Dec. 30, 2012)	17, 35
<i>National Federation of Independent Businesses v. Sebelius</i> , 132 S.Ct. 2566 (2012)	60
<i>Newland v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104835 (D. Colo. July 27, 2012)	7, 17, 50, 51, 58-59
<i>O'Brien v. United States HHS</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 140097 (E.D. Mo. Sept. 28, 2012)	16
<i>Phelps-Roper v. Nixon</i> , 545 F.3d 685 (8th Cir. 2008)	59
<i>Sharpe Holdings v. United States HHS</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 182942 (E.D. Mo. Dec. 31, 2012)	17
<i>S.J.W. v. Lee's Summit R-7 Sch. Dist.</i> , 696 F.3d 771 (8th Cir. 2012)	20
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	2, 22, 25, 28, 30, 31 n. 20, 37
<i>Sioux Chief Mfg. Co., Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , No. 13-cv-00036 (W.D. Mo. filed Jan. 14, 2013)	17
<i>Stormans, Inc. v. Selecky</i> , 586 F.3d 1109 (9th Cir. 2009)	23 n.16

<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Employment Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Triune Health Group, Inc. v. United States HHS</i> , No. 12-cv-6756 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 3, 2013)	17
<i>Tyndale House Publr. v. Sebelius</i> , 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163965 (D.D.C. Nov. 16, 2012)	17
<i>United States v. Ali</i> , 682 F.3d 705 (8th Cir. 2012)	2, 22, 24-27, 29-30, 58
<i>United States v. Hardman</i> , 622 F. Supp. 2d 1129 (D. Utah 2009).....	55
<i>United States v. Crystal Evangelical Free Church (In re Young)</i> , 82 F.3d 1407 (8th Cir. 1996)	24
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982)	34-35
<i>United States v. Playboy Entm't Group, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 803 (2000).....	54, 57
<i>United States v. Zimmerman</i> , 514 F.3d 851 (9th Cir. 2007)	27
<i>Wiggins v. Sargent</i> , 753 F.2d 663 (8th Cir. 1985)	31 n. 19
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972).....	2, 18, 22, 25, 28-30, 31 n.21, 37, 48, 53
 <i>Statutes and Regulations</i>	
26 U.S.C. § 1402(g)(1).....	9 n.9, 53 n.42
26 U.S.C. § 4980D.....	6, 29

26 U.S.C. § 4980H(a).....	6, 51
26 U.S.C. § 5000A(d)(2)(a)(i)	9 n.9, 53 n.42
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 300gg-13(a)(4)	4, 30
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-(b)(1)	22
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(a)	23
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1(b).....	18, 23, 36, 53
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-2(4).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-5(7)(A).....	24
42 U.S.C. § 18011(a)(2).....	6 n.6
42 U.S.C. § 18011(a)(3).....	7, 49 n.39
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv).....	5
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(A).....	53 n.42
45 C.F.R. § 147.130(a)(1)(iv)(B)(1)-(4).....	7
45 C.F.R. § 147.140	6 n.6
75 Fed. Reg. 34538 (June 17, 2010)	6 n.6, 7, 50
75 Fed. Reg. 41728 (July 19, 2010).....	4, 7, 50
76 Fed. Reg. 46622 (Aug. 1, 2011).....	5, 25 n.17
77 Fed. Reg. 8725 (Feb. 15, 2012)	6, 8 n.7, 14, 39, 52, 54

77 Fed. Reg. 16501 (March 21, 2012)..... 8

78 Fed. Reg. 8456 (Feb. 6, 2013) 8, 53 n.42

Other Authorities

Boonstra & Gold, The Guttmacher Institute, *Abortion in Women’s Lives* (2006)40 n.27, 40-42

Catholic League, *The Words of the Holy Father* (May 2008) 12 n.13

Cardinal Burke Says Catholic Employers Cannot Conscientiously Comply with HHS Regulation, CNS News, <http://cnsnews.com/video/national/cardinal-burke-says-catholic-employers-cannot-conscientiously-comply-hhs-regulation> 10 n.11

Centers for Disease Control, *Use of Contraception in the United States: 1982-2008 (2010)*, 23 Vital and Health Stats 29 (August 2010) 45 n.33, 46 n.35

Cong. Research Serv., RL 7-5700, PRIVATE HEALTH INSURANCE PROVISIONS IN PPACA (May 4, 2012) 49 n.40

FDA Office of Women’s Health, Birth Control Guide 5 n.5

Finer & Henshaw, *Disparities in Rates of Unintended Pregnancy in the United States, 1994 and 2001*, 38 Persps. on Sex Reprod. Health 90 (2006) 42 n.29

Guttmacher Institute, *Fact Sheet: Contraceptive Use in the United States* (July 2012) 44 n.32, 56

Guttmacher Institute, *Fact Sheet: Facts on Publicly Funded Contraceptive Services in the United States* (May 2012)..... 56

HealthReform.gov, “Fact Sheet: Keeping the Health Plan You Have: The Affordable Care Act and “Grandfathered” Health Plans,” http://www.healthreform.gov/newsroom/keeping_the_health_plan_you_have.html	6 n.6
Becket Fund for Religious Liberty, HHS Mandate Information Central, http://www.becketfund.org/hhsinformationcentral/	16 n.15
HRSA, Women’s Preventive Services: Required Health Plan Coverage Guidelines, http://www.hrsa.gov/womensguidelines	5
Institute of Medicine, <i>Clinical Preventive Services for Women: Closing the Gaps</i> (2011)	<i>passim</i>
National Conference of State Legislatures, Insurance Coverage for Contraception Laws (Updated February 2012), http://www.ncsl.org/issues-research/health/insurance-coverage-for-contraception-state-laws.aspx	42 n.30
Pope John Paul II, <i>Evangelium Vitae</i> (1995)	11 n.10
Pope John Paul II, <i>Laborem Exercens</i> (1981)	11, 26
Pope Paul VI, <i>Humanae Vitae</i> (1968)	10, 26
Press Release, <i>A statement by U.S. Department of Health and Human Services Secretary Kathleen Sebelius</i> (Jan. 20, 2012) http://www.hhs.gov/news/press/2012pres/01/20120120a.html	39 n.26, 44 n.31, 57 n.44
Santelli & Melnikas, <i>Teen Fertility in Transition: Recent and Historic Trends in the United States</i> , 31 Ann. Rev. Pub. Health 371 (2010)	40, 40 n.27, 41
Stanley K. Henshaw, <i>Unintended Pregnancy in the United States</i> , 30 Fam. Plan. Persps. 24 (1998)	42 n.28
Institute of Medicine, <i>The Best Intentions: Unintended Pregnancy and the Well-Being of Children and Families</i> (1995)	47 n.37

U.S. Census Bureau, Statistics About Business Size (Including Small Business), <http://www.census.gov/econ/smallbus.html> 52 n.41

The President's Budget for Fiscal Year 2013: Hearing before the S. Comm. on Finance, 112th Con. (Feb. 15, 2012) (statement of Kathleen Sebelius, Sec'y of Health & Human Servs) 55
